1st edition MV99.07 www.hydrocontrol-inc.com
MV99
LOAD SENSING vALvE
TECHNICAL CATALOGUE
This catalogue shows the product in the most standard configurations.
Please contact our Sales Dpt. for more detailed information or special requests.
WARNING!
All specifications of this catalogue refer to the standard product at this date.

  Compensated on work section valve
  Compensated on inlet section valve
 7 orDer eXAMple
  Standard thread
  Tie-rod kit classification
  Painting
 9 DiMensions
 10 tYpicAl cUrVes
 14 inlet section
  order example
  Valve identification
  Valve arrangement
  inlet body classification
 21 WorKing section
  order example
  Spool identification
  Spool flow
  Spool end identification
  Spool actuation classification
  Spool return action classification
  Work section identification
  auxiliary valves identification
 29 oUtlet section (enD plAte)
  order example
 33 speciAl fUnctions
  inlet section with P-Closed
  intermediate inlet section
  Manual and Joystick control
 36 MV99 spAre pArts list
 39 instAllAtion
 41 generAl conDitions AnD pAtents
generAl inDeX
Load SeNSiNG VaLVe MV99
4MV99.07
generAl specificAtions
fluid options
types of fluid (according to is0 6743/4)
oil and solutions
temperature  (°c)
compatible gasket
min max
Mineral oil HL, HM (or HLP acc. to diN 51524) -25 +80 NBR
oil in water emulsions HFa +5 +55 NBR
Water in oil emulsions HFB +5 +55 NBR
Polyglycol-based aqueous solution HFC -10 +60 NBR
For special applications and different fluids, please call our Technical department.
standard working conditions
all information and diagrams in this catalogue refer to a mineral base oil VG46 at 50°C temperature
(32 cSt kinematic viscosity)
Description Value
ambient operating temperature range -40°C / +60°C
Kinematic viscosity range 10 ÷ 300 cSt
Max contamination level 9 (NaS 1638) - 20/18/15 (iSo 4406:1999)
Recommended filtration level b10 > 75 (iSo 16889:2008)
internal filter (on electroproportional valves pilot line) 30 μm
MV99 Load SeNSiNG VaLVe
MV99.075
hYDrAUlic scheMA
compensated on work section valve
T
P
LS A1B1 A2B2 A3B3 A4B4
1
2
3
4
5
6 6 6 6
7 7 7 7
8
8
9
9
10
10
T1
11 11 11 11
1. electric operated dump valve
2. Pressure reducing valve with internal filter for electrohydraulic actuation
3. Relief valve for electrohydraulic actuation
4. inlet pressure compensator
5. Main relief valve
6. Manual and electrohydraulic operated spool
7. L.S. selection valve
8. antichock auxiliary valve
9. Pilot combined auxiliary valve
10. anticavitation auxiliary valve
11. Work section pressure compensator
Load SeNSiNG VaLVe MV99
6MV99.07
compensated on inlet section valve
T
P
LS A1B1 A2B2 A3B3 A4 B4

shows all available connections; for ordering code refer to table on page 40.
MV99/1: Ml 005 150 KV g05 W001c AAcc h404 f001 rD1 g04 05 pA 05 pB KZ3
orDer eXAMple
1
2
3
P
T
Load SeNSiNG VaLVe MV99
8MV99.07
tie-rod kit classification
Tie rod kit allows the correct assembly of sectional valves. Tie rod’s length depends on the number of sections; each
valve is assembled with tie rod kits including a tie rod, nut and washer. MV99 requires 3 tie-rod kits.
painting
on request, all Hydrocontrol valves can be delivered painted (RaL 9005 black primer).
order example of MV99/1 painted:
MV99/1
ML 005 150 KV G05
W001C aaCC H404 F001 Rd1 G04 05 Pa 05 PB
KZ3
p006/1 n10
p006 - /1 - n10
  Color black
  section number
  Painted
The painting is indicated with the following value:
tie rod kit order code lenght (mm) clamping torque (nm) Quantity
MV99/1 300155001 86
40 3
MV99/2 300155002 129
MV99/3 300155003 172
MV99/4 300155004 215
MV99/5 300155005 258
MV99/6 300155006 301
MV99/7 300155007 344
MV99/8 300155008 387
MV99/9 300155009 430
MV99/10 300155010 473
Tie rod
Nut
Washer
Tie rod kit
MV99 Load SeNSiNG VaLVe
MV99.079
type /1 /2 /3 /4 /5 /6 /7 /8 /9 /10
X (mm) 62 105 148 191 234 277 320 363 406 449
Y (mm) 96 139 182 225 268 311 354 397 440 483
Weights (kg) 16,5 23 29,5 36 42,5 49 55,5 62 68,5 75
DiMensions
Z
174.5
31 48 42
122
160
26
3
60
60
12
7
12
7
M8
M
 8
26
47
72
7056
19
.549
72
Y
X
43 43 43
27
22
11
0
13
4
70
4144
25.5 48
N
.3

Load SeNSiNG VaLVe MV99
14MV99.07
order example
 Ml inlet side
1. 005 valve arrangement
 150 setting (bar)
2. KV g05 inlet body classification
Ml 005 150 KV g05
note: when ordering a relief valve it is necessary to specify factory setting (example 150).
Rif. Code description Page
-
Mr Proportional valve with right inlet section
15
Ml Proportional valve with left inlet section
1
001 direct acting pressure relief valve on LS signal
16
004 direct acting pressure relief valve on LS signal and electric dump valve 12 vdc
005 direct acting pressure relief valve on LS signal and electric dump valve 24 vdc
019 Without valves
2
KV g05 open centre inlet section for fixed displacement pumps (G 3/4)
17
JV g05 Closed centre inlet section for variable displacement pumps (G 3/4)
KV U05 open centre inlet section for fixed displacement pumps (1”1/16 - 12 UN)
JV U05 Closed centre inlet section for variable displacement pumps (1”1/16 - 12 UN)
inlet section
The inlet module includes the valve feed port Pand tank port T in addition to an outlet for LS signal. it can be variously
equipped with a 12 or 24 VdC electric operated dump valve, a main pressure relief valve, a pressure reducing valve
to feed the proportional electro-hydraulic control (equipped with a 30 mm filter) and a pressure relief valve. The open
center version for combination with fixed displacement pumps or the closed center version for variable displacement
pumps are both available. in the first circumstance, the spool functions as a general pressure compensator for the
Load Sensing system, whereas in the closed center version, it acts as a main stage for the main pressure relief valve.
P
T
MV99 Load SeNSiNG VaLVe
MV99.0715
type schema Drawing Description setting range (bar)
1 direct acting pressure relief valve
on LS signal
50 - 200
201 - 420
2 Relief valve plugged on LS signal
3 Pilot operated pressure relief val-
ve on full flow
40 - 200
201 - 420
4 Relief valve plugged on full flow
7 electric operated dump valve
(12 Vdc)
8 electric operated dump valve
(24 Vdc)
11 Plug with pressure-gauge
connection
inlet side classification
T P
Mr
Proportional valve
with right inlet
section
Ml
Proportional valve
with left inlet
section
T P
T P
P
T P
T
Valve identification
A
B
11  Plug with pressure-gauge connection

MV99 Load SeNSiNG VaLVe
MV99.0721
order example:
WorKing section
1. W001c spool type
2. AAcc spool flow
3. h404 spool actuation type
4. f001 spool return action type
5. rD1 g04 section type
6. 05 pA auxiliary valve type (port a)
7. 05 pB auxiliary valve type (port B)
- Sections designed to house auxiliary valve option require double choice on work ports a and port B.
- always indicate setting value when using antishock and pilot combined valve: 01 Pa (120) - 04 Pa (120)
W001c AAcc h404 f001 rD1 g04 05 pA 05 pB
Rif. Code description Page
1
W001c 3 positions double-acting
22
W002c 3 positions double-acting a-B to tank
2 AAcc Spool flow (see tables page 21) 23
3
h401 Lever actuation
24
h403 Lever + hydraulic actuation
h404 Lever + electrohydraulic actuation 12 vdc
h405 Lever + electrohydraulic actuation 24 vdc
4
f001 3 positions spring-centred spool
25f024 Load limit in a and B
f0360 directional load limit kit
5
rD1 g04 Not Compensated section with auxiliary valve (G 1/2)
27
rD2 g04 Not Compensated section without auxiliary valve (G 1/2)
rc1 g04 Compensated section with auxiliary valve (G 1/2)
rc2 g04 Compensated section without auxiliary valve (G 1/2)
6
01 pA antishock valve (port a)
28
05 pA Prearrangement for auxiliary valve (port a)
7
01 pB antishock valve (port B)
05 pB Prearrangement for auxiliary valve (port B)
P
T
Load SeNSiNG VaLVe MV99
22MV99.07
spool identification
W001c
PLST
B A
3 positions double-acting
W002c
T LS P
B A
3 positions double-acting
a and B to tank
W003c
T LS P
B A
3 positions double-acting
a to tank B blocked
W004c
T LS P
B A
3 positions double-acting
a blocked B to tank
W005c
PLST
B A
3 positions
single-acting on a
W006c

W001c 3 positions double-acting
J10 restriction on diameter (0,10 mm in a and B)
order example
MV99 Load SeNSiNG VaLVe
MV99.0723
W001c 3 positions double-acting
A Flow on port a
D Port a to tank
f Flow on port B
f Port B to tank
Flow rates delivered to the a, B ports and the return control characteristics of the spools are identified by a four letter
abbreviation as explained below:
spool flow
W001c - A D f f
Spools are defined as standard when delivery and return flow rates are the same for each single port (ex. aadd, aaFF,
aaii).
The correct definition of delivered flow rates can be established via the following table where different notch types are
indicated. Following table shows possible flows for ports a and B: flows are different depending on the type of section
(compensated or not compensated): data are valid considering 100 l/min inlet flow and fixed pump configuration.
notch tYpe (l/min) Z A D f i n
not-compensated section (rD) 6 10 25 40 70 95
compensated section (rc) 4 8 16 26 50 70
For complete simmetric spools (ex. aaaa, BBBB, CCCC), following flow rates are also available:
notch tYpe (l/min) B c e g h l M
not-compensated section (rD) 15 20 30 50 60 80 90
compensated section (rc) 11 14 20 34 45 60 68
Special spools for high flow rate are also available:
special spool flow
special spool code hydraulic schema Description rD (l/min) rc (l/min)
Wsp006 High flow
3 positions double-acting
110 90
Wsp013
High flow
3 positions double-acting
a and B to tank
PLST
B A
T LS P
B A
on compensated sections flow rates can be additionally increased about 15% by means of special compensator kit
rc4-rc5 (see page 27).
Load SeNSiNG VaLVe MV99
24MV99.07
spool actuation classification
code description dimensions configuration
h401 Lever actuation
h402
Lever actuation
arranged
for electrohydraulic
proportional actuation
h403 Lever actuation +
hydraulic actuation
h404
Lever actuation +
electrohydraulic actuation
(12 vdc)
h405
Lever actuation +
electrohydraulic actuation
(24 vdc)
h406 Without lever +
hydraulic actuation
h407
Without lever +
electrohydraulic actuation
(12 vdc)
h408
Without lever +
electrohydraulic actuation
(24 vdc)
h424

The standard end plate version includes the drainage for LS signal. if proportional electrovalves are used, their drai-
nageis taken from port T1. Special plates are also available for HPCo connection between two MV99 control valves.
order example
1. KZ20eh outlet section type
KZ20eh
Rif. Code description Page
1
KZ3 end plate with T1 port plugged
30
KZ4 end plate with separated proportional electrovalves tank line (port T1)
KZ5 end plate with T1 port plugged (HPCo version)
KZ6 end plate with separated proportional electrovalves tank line (port T1)  (HPCo version)
Load SeNSiNG VaLVe MV99
30MV99.07
stAnDArD Version
code configuration description
KZ3
end plate with t1 port plugged
to be used with:
H401-H403-H406
KZ4
end plate with separated proportional
electrovalves tank line
(port t1)
to be used with:
H402 H404 H405 H407
H408 H424 H425
speciAl Version (hpco)
code configuration description
KZ5
end plate with t1 port plugged
(hpco version)
to be used with:
H401 H403 H406
KZ6
end plate with separated proportional
electrovalves tank line
(port t1)
hpco version
to be used with:
H402 H404 H405 H407
H408 H424 H425
LS
MV99 Load SeNSiNG VaLVe
MV99.0731
sample of end plate (with fixed displacement pump)